
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Europe (1913) Europe (2018) United States (2018)

S
ha

re
 in

 to
ta

l p
riv

at
e 

pr
op

er
ty

Figure 13.10. On the persistence of hyper-concentrated wealth

Bottom 
50% 

Next 
40% 

Top 10% 

Reading. The share of the richest 10% in total private property was 89% in Europe (average of Britain, France and Sweden) in 1913 
(compared with 1% for the bottom 50%), 55% in Europe in 2018 (compared to 5% for the bottom 50%) and 74% in the United States
in 2018 (compared to 2% for the bottom 50%). Sources and series: see piketty.pse.ens.fr/ideology.et 
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